

NO. 23-30445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

State of Missouri; State of Louisiana; Aaron Kheriaty; Martin Kulldorff; Jim Hoft;
Jayanta Bhattacharya; Jill Hines,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr.; Vivek H. Murthy; Xavier Becerra; Department of Health &
Human Services; Anthony Fauci; et al.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana
Case No. 3:22-CV-1213
The Honorable Terry A. Doughty, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

David Greene
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

 I. GOVERNMENT INVOLVEMENT IN CONTENT
 MODERATION INVOLVES COMPETING CONCERNS.....3

 A. Government Involvement in Content Moderation Raises
 Serious First Amendment Concerns.....3

 B. Government May Productively and Appropriately Contribute
 to Content Moderation Practices4

 II. FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE REFLECTS THESE
 COMPETING INTERESTS AND REQUIRES COURTS TO
 DISTINGUISH BETWEEN APPROPRIATE AND
 INAPPROPRIATE GOVERNMENT COMMUNICATIONS7

 III. THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS MUST BE INFORMED BY A
 FULL UNDERSTANDING OF CONTENT MODERATION
 PROCESSES13

 A. Content Moderation is an Historic and Widely Employed
 Practice14

 B. Social Media Platforms Have Rules, Standards and
 Guidelines about What Content They Want and Don’t Want
 on Their Sites16

 C. Content Moderation Has Long Been and Remains a Fraught
 and Controversial Process21

D. Social Media Platforms Commonly Consult With and Receive Advice and Feedback From Numerous External Sources, Including Governments25

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	3
<i>Carlin Comms., Inc. v. Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 892 (1983).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 12, 13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 64 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	10, 11

Rattner v. Netburn,
 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) 10, 13

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 5

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 13

VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs,
 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1208 (2022)..... 11, 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7114(d)(6)..... 5

22 U.S.C. § 4411(b) 5

Other Authorities

About the YouTube Priority Flagging Program, YouTube,
<https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/755433> 29

Adult Nudity and Sexual Activity, Facebook,
<https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/adult-nudity-sexual-activity/> 16

Article 19, *Sheikh Jarrah: Facebook and Twitter Silencing Protestors, Deleting Evidence* (May 10, 2021), <https://www.article19.org/resources/sheikh-jarrah-facebook-and-twitter-silencing-protests-deleting-evidence> 24

Cezary Podkul, *Scammers Are Using Fake Job Ads to Steal People’s Identities*, ProPublica (Oct. 26, 2021),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/scammers-are-using-fake-job-ads-to-steal-peoples-identities> 18

Child Safety Policy, YouTube,
<https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2801999> 21

Community Guidelines, Instagram, <https://help.instagram.com/477434105621119> 16

Community Guidelines, Pinterest, <https://policy.pinterest.com/en/community-guidelines> 18, 19

Community Standards Enforcement Report, Meta,
<https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement/>.....28

Danielle Blunt et al., *Posting Into The Void*, Hacking//Hustling (2020),
<https://hackinghustling.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Posting-Into-the-Void.pdf>.....23

Derek E. Bambauer, *Against Jawboning*, 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2015) 13

Eric Goldman, *Content Moderation Remedies*, 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021)..... 15, 17

Facebook Treats Punk Rockers Like Crazy Conspiracy Theorists, Kicks Them Offline, EFF, <https://www.eff.org/takedowns/facebook-treats-punk-rockers-crazy-conspiracy-theorists-kicks-them-offline>.....24

Gettr – Terms of Use, Gettr (May 17, 2023), <https://gettr.com/terms>.....20

Hannah Bloch-Wehba, *Automation in Moderation*, 53 Cornell Int’l L.J. 41 (2020)..... 14

Hannah Denham, *Another Fake Video of Pelosi Goes Viral on Facebook*, Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2020/08/03/nancy-pelosi-fake-video-facebook/> 16

Jillian C. York & David Greene, *How to Put COVID-19 Content Moderation Into Context*, Brookings’ TechStream (May 21, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/how-to-put-covid-19-content-moderation-into-context/> 14

Jillian C. York, *Silicon Values: The Future of Free Speech Under Surveillance Capitalism* (Verso 2021).....22

Kari Paul, *Naked Protesters Condemn Nipple Censorship at Facebook Headquarters*, The Guardian (June 3, 2019)28

Kate Crawford & Tarleton Gillespie, *What Is a Flag For? Social Media Reporting Tools and the Vocabulary of Complaint*, 18 New Media & Soc’y 410 (2014)27

Kate Klonick, *The New Governors: The People, Rules, And Processes Governing Online Speech*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018)..... 15, 16, 17

Kevin Anderson, *YouTube Suspends Egyptian Blog Activist’s Account*,
 The Guardian (Nov. 28, 2007),
<https://www.theguardian.com/news/blog/2007/nov/28/youtubesuspendegyptianblog>22, 24

LinkedIn Professional Community Policies, LinkedIn,
<https://www.linkedin.com/legal/professional-community-policies> 19

Malachy Browne, *YouTube Removes Videos Showing Atrocities in Syria*,
 N.Y. Times (Aug. 22, 2017),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/22/world/middleeast/syria-youtube-videos-isis.html>; Anderson24

Megan Farokhmanesh, *YouTube Is Still Restricting and Demonetizing LGBT Videos—and Adding Anti-LGBT Ads to Some*, The Verge
 (June 4, 2018), <https://www.theverge.com/2018/6/4/17424472/youtube-lgbt-domentization-ads-algorithm>24

Meta Oversight Board, *UK Drill Music* (Jan. 2023),
<https://oversightboard.com/decision/IG-PT5WRTLW/>31

Meta, *How Stakeholder Engagement Helps Us Develop the Facebook Community Standards*, Meta (Jan. 18, 2023), <https://transparency.fb.com/en-gb/policies/improving/stakeholders-help-us-develop-community-standards/>26

Mike Masnick, *Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible: Recent Examples Of Misunderstanding Context*, TechDirt (Feb. 26, 2021),
<https://www.techdirt.com/2021/02/26/content-moderation-scale-is-impossible-recent-examples-misunderstanding-context/>.....23

Misinformation Policies, YouTube Help,
<https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/10834785> 18

Moderator Code of Conduct, Reddit,
<https://www.redditinc.com/policies/moderator-code-of-conduct>26, 27

Muhammed Imran Shafique, *How to Spot and Avoid LinkedIn Job Scams*,
 LinkedIn (Nov. 26, 2022), <https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/how-spot-avoid-linkedin-job-scams-imran-shafique> 19

Naomi Appelman & Paddy Leerssen, *On ‘Trusted’ Flaggers*, 24 Yale J.L. & Tech. 452 (2022).....29

NHTSA, *Buzzed Driving is Drunk Driving*,
<https://www.nhtsa.gov/campaign/buzzed-driving>6

Policy: Terms of Use, Wikimedia,
https://foundation.wikimedia.org/wiki/Policy:Terms_of_Use26

Promoting Hate Based on Identity or Vulnerability, Reddit,
<https://www.reddithelp.com/hc/en-us/articles/360045715951>20

Reddiquette, Reddit, <https://reddit.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/205926439-Reddiquette>27

Reducing Hate And Disinformation Online, Change the Terms,
<https://www.changethetterms.org> 17

Report Content on Facebook, Facebook,
<https://www.facebook.com/help/181495968648557?rdrhc>.....27

Roblox Community Standards, Roblox, <https://en.help.roblox.com/hc/en-us/articles/203313410-Roblox-Community-Standards>20

Robyn Caplan, *Networked Governance*, 24 Yale J.L. & Tech. 541 (2022).....25

Role of Administrators and Moderators on Discord, Discord,
<https://discord.com/safety/360044103531-role-of-administrators-and-moderators-on-discord>26, 27

Rules Enforcement, Twitter (July 28, 2022),
<https://transparency.twitter.com/en/reports/rules-enforcement.html#2021-jul-dec>28

Ryan Mac, *Instagram Censored Posts About One of Islam’s Holiest Mosques, Drawing Employee Ire*, BuzzFeed News (May 12, 2021),
<https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/ryanmac/instagram-facebook-censored-al-aqsa-mosque>.....23

Safety Partners, TikTok, <https://www.tiktok.com/safety/en-us/safety-partners/>26

Santa Clara Principles, <https://www.santaclaraprinciples.org/>4

Scams and Fraud Content, LinkedIn,
<https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/a1338803> 19

Sensitive Media Policy, Twitter (March 2023), <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/media-policy>..... 16

Seny Kamara et al., *Outside Looking In: Approaches to Content Moderation in End-to-End Encrypted Systems*, Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (2021), <https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/CDT-Outside-Looking-In-Approaches-to-Content-Moderation-in-End-to-End-Encrypted-Systems-updated-20220113.pdf> 15

Seth F. Kreimer, *Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link*, 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006)..... 13

Taylor Wofford, *Twitter Was Flagging Tweets Including the Word “Queer” as Potentially “Offensive Content”*, Mic (June 22, 2017), <https://www.mic.com/articles/180601/twitter-was-flagging-tweets-including-the-word-queer-as-potentially-offensive-content> 25

The YouTube Team, *Our Ongoing Work to Tackle Hate*, YouTube (June 5, 2019), <https://blog.youtube/news-and-events/our-ongoing-work-to-tackle-hate/> 18

Twitter Suspends Accounts of Palestinian Quds News Network, Al Jazeera (Nov. 2, 2019), <https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2019/11/2/twitter-suspends-accounts-of-palestinian-quds-news-network> 24

Website Terms and Conditions of Use and Agency Agreement, Rumble (Oct. 27, 2022), <https://rumble.com/s/terms> 21

YouTube Community Guidelines Enforcement, Google, <https://transparencyreport.google.com/youtube-policy/removals> 27, 29, 30
